

No. 19-1685

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

AMY BRYANT, M.D., M.S.C.R., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JIM WOODALL, et al.
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Middle District Of North Carolina

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF WEST VIRGINIA, ALABAMA,
ALASKA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, INDIANA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY BY
AND THROUGH GOVERNOR MATTHEW G. BEVIN, LOUISIANA,
MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, AND UTAH, AND
GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

PATRICK MORRISEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Lindsay S. See

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

Thomas T. Lampman

Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

OF WEST VIRGINIA

State Capitol Complex

Building 1, Room E-26

Charleston, WV 25301

(304) 558-2021

Lindsay.S.See@wvago.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. Plaintiffs-Appellees Lack Standing To Bring This Suit | 2 |
| A. Abortion Providers Do Not Have Special Solitude To Challenge Statutes Without Demonstrating A Credible Threat Of Prosecution..... | 3 |
| B. Plaintiffs-Appellees Have Not Demonstrated A Credible Threat Of Enforcement | 6 |
| II. The District Court Should Not Have Granted Summary Judgment On The Merits..... | 10 |
| A. The Constitution Does Not Prohibit All Abortion Regulations Before The Point Of Viability..... | 10 |
| B. North Carolina’s Restriction On Abortions After Twenty Weeks Is Fully Consistent With Even A Broader View Of Supreme Court Precedent | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>66 Fed. Credit Union v. Tucker</i> , 853 So.2d 104 (Miss. 2003) | 18 |
| <i>Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc. v. City of Akron</i> , 479 F. Supp. 1172 (N.D. Ohio 1979) | 5 |
| <i>Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983) | 5 |
| <i>Amadio v. Levin</i> , 501 A.2d 1085 (W. Va. 1985) | 18 |
| <i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) | 2, 4, 6, 7 |
| <i>Bonbrest v. Kotz</i> , 65 F. Supp. 138 (D.D.C. 1946)..... | 17 |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 6821 (2014)..... | 10 |
| <i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) | 6 |
| <i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) | 5 |
| <i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Farley v. Sartin</i> , 466 S.E.2d 522 (W. Va. 1995) | 18 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) | 12, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 1, 16 |
| <i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 6433 (1961) | 10 |
| <i>McCorvey v. Hill</i> , 385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004) | 14 |
| <i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015) | 12, 16, 20 |
| <i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974) | 2 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) | 6, 21 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014) | 21 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | 11, 12, 13, 16, 20, 21 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017) | 13 |
| <i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961) | 7 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) | 11, 14 |
| <i>Sinkler v. Kneale</i> , 164 A.2d 93 (Pa. 1960)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Smith v. Brennan</i> , 157 A.2d 497 (N.J. 1960) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) | 6 |
| <i>Sylvia v. Gobeille</i> , 220 A.2d 222 (R.I. 1966)..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... | 13, 14, 20 |
| <i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) | 3 |
| Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1531 | 22 |
| Ala. Code § 13A-6-1 | 19 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2159 | 1 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-44..... | 3 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-45..... | 3 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-45.1 | 3 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.81 | 22 |
| Tex. Penal Code § 1.07 | 19 |
| Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-201 | 19 |
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. App. R. 32(f) | 1 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 1881 N.C. Sess. Laws 351 | 2 |
| Guttmacher Institute, <i>Induced Abortion in the United States</i> (Jan. 2018)..... | 20 |
| Joseph Heller, <i>Catch-22</i> | 9 |
| Khiara M. Bridges, <i>Capturing the Judiciary: Carhart and the Undue Burden Standard</i> , 67 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 915 (2010)..... | 12 |
| K.J. Anand & P.R. Hickey, <i>Pain and Its Effects in the Human Neonate and Fetus</i> , 317 New Eng. J. Med. 1321 (1987)..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| L. Bartlett, et al., <i>Risk Factors for Legal Induced Abortion-Related Mortality in the United States</i> , 67 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 915 (2010)..... | 14 |
| Nat’l Conf. State Legislatures, <i>Fetal Homicide Laws</i> (May 1, 2018)..... | 19 |
| Parliamentary Office of Science & Tech., <i>Advice to the Department of Health, Fetal Awareness 2</i> (Feb. 1997)..... | 15 |
| P.I. Macfarlane et al., <i>Non-Viable Delivery at 20–23 Weeks Gestation</i> , 88 Archives of Disease in Childhood—Fetal and Neonatal Edition issue 3 (2003)..... | 15 |
| P. K. Coleman, <i>Abortion and Mental Health: Quantitative Syntheses and Analysis of Research Published 1995–2009</i> , 99 Brit. J. Psychiatry 180–86 (2011)..... | 14 |
| Ritu Gupta et al., <i>Fetal Surgery and Anaesthetic Implications</i> , 8 Critical Care & Pain No. 2 (2008)..... | 15 |
| Teresa Stanton Collett, <i>Fetal Pain Legislation: Is It Viable?</i> , 30 PEPP. L. REV. 161 (2003)..... | 15 |
